



Alaska State Legislature

Representative Matt Claman

Session: State Capitol, Rm 118 Juneau, AK 99801 Phone: 465-4919

Interim: 1500 W. Benson Blvd., Anch, AK 99503 Phone: 269-0130

House Bill 194

"An Act relating to members and veterans of the uniformed services, including the Commissioned Corps of the United States Public Health Service and the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Commissioned Officer Corps."

Sectional Analysis

Section	Section Summary	Section Changes
Section 1	AS 18.50.320: Bureaus and custodians of vital records must furnish copies if requested. Federal, state and local agencies may request copies of vital records. Up to four veteran death certificates shall be issued free of charge.	<i>Amends 18.50.320(7)(B): adds The Commissioned Corps of the United States Public Health Services and the National Oceanic Atmospheric Administration Commissioned Officer Corps to the definition of veteran.</i>
Section 2	AS 18.55.470(4): applies to veterans who may apply for Alaska Housing Finance Corporation loans.	<i>Amends AS 18.55.470(4): changes "military services" to "uniformed services" and changes "armed services" to "uniformed services".</i>
Section 3	AS 18.55.470: Applies to who may apply for Alaska Housing Finance Corporation loans.	<i>Amends AS 18.55.470 to add new paragraph: provides the definition of "uniformed services" as "the armed forces of the United States, The Commissioned Corps of the United States Public Health Services, and the National Oceanic Atmospheric Administration Commissioned Officer Corps."</i>
Section 4	AS 18.56.101 applies to who may receive eligibility for veterans' interest rates.	<i>Amends AS 18.56.100(2) and AS 18.56.100(4): changes "armed forces" to "uniform services". Adds application to</i>

		“regular or reserve” officers of USPHS and NOAA.
Section 5	AS 18.65.310(l) applies to veteran designation on identification cards.	<i>Amends AS 18.65.310(l)</i> to include USPHS and NOAA officers.
Section 6	AS 26.10.070(a) applies to fees collected for the veteran’s report of separation.	<i>Amends AS 26.10.070(a)</i> to include USPHS and NOAA officers.
Section 7	AS 26.10.080(d)(2) applies to veterans who may be eligible to receive death gratuity.	<i>Amends AS 26.10.080(d)(2):</i> expands definition of veteran to include USPHS and NOAA officers.
Section 8	AS 26.15.130(a) designates the qualifications for those who may be eligible for veteran’s loans.	<i>Amends AS 26.15.130(a):</i> changes “armed forces” to “uniformed services”
Section 9	AS 26.15.130(b) defines veterans dependents’ who may be eligible for loans.	<i>AS 26.15.130(b):</i> changes “armed forces” to “uniformed services”
Section 10	AS 26.15.160 extends veterans loans provisions to include the Alaska Territorial Guard and Veterans of Korea and Vietnam.	<i>Amends AS 26.15.160:</i> changes “armed forces” to “uniformed services”
Section 11	AS 26.15 covers the provisions for veteran’s loans.	<i>Amends AS 26.15;</i> adds new section As 26.15.190: Adds definition of “uniformed services” and “veteran” which include USPHS and NOAA commissioned officers.
Section 12	AS 28.10.181(d) provides for the registration of vehicles owned by veterans with disabilities.	<i>Amends AS 28.10.181(d):</i> changes “armed forces” to “uniformed services”
Section 13	AS 28.10.181(l) provides for the registration of vehicles owned by Pearl Harbor survivors.	<i>Amends AS 28.10.181(l):</i> changes “armed forces” to “uniformed services”
Section 14	AS 28.10.181(p) provides for the registration of vehicles owned by veterans.	<i>Amends AS 28.10.181(p):</i> changes “armed forces” to “uniformed services”
Section 15	AS 28.10.181 contains provisions for registration of unique and special vehicles and vehicles used for special purposes in Alaska.	
Section 16	AS 28.15.111(c) contains provisions for issuing drivers licenses, including a particular veterans designation.	<i>Amends AS 28.15.111(c):</i> changes “armed forces” to “uniformed services”, Adds definitions of “uniformed services” and “veterans” which include USPHS and

		NOAA commissioned officers.
Section 17	AS 29.45.030(i) relates to provisions for exemptions from general taxation for disabled veterans	<i>Amends AS 29.45.030(i);</i> changes “military services” to “uniformed services”. Defines “uniformed services”.
Section 18	AS 36.30.321(f) relates to provisions for the five percent preference on qualified bidders of public contracts.	<i>Amends AS 36.30.321(f);</i> Adds USPHS and NOAA commissioner officers to definition of “veteran”.
Section 19	AS 36.30.321(k) relates to provisions for the preference of bids from persons with disabilities on public contracts.	<i>Amends AS 36.30.321(k);</i> Changes “military services” to “uniformed services”
Section 20	AS 36.30.321 relates to bidder preference for public contracts.	<i>Amends AS 36.30.321, adds new subsection:</i> defines “uniformed services”.
Section 21	AS 38.05.067(e) relates to the preference for veterans for unoccupied residential land.	<i>Amends AS 38.05.067(e);</i> changes “armed forces” to “uniformed services”
Section 22	AS 38.05.940(b) relates to the provisions for eligibility for the land purchase price discount.	<i>Amends AS 38.05.940(b);</i> changes “armed forces” to “uniformed services”
Section 23	AS 38.05.965: definitions	<i>Amends AS 38.05.96; adds new paragraph:</i> defines “uniformed services”.
Section 24	AS 39.25.159(f) relates to provisions for employment preference for veterans and former prisoners of war.	<i>Amends AS 39.25.159(f);</i> adds USPHS and NOAA commissioner officers to definition of “veteran”
Section 25	AS 43.20.048(f) relates to provisions for veteran employment tax credits.	<i>Amends AS 43.20.048(f);</i> adds USPHS and NOAA commissioner officers to definition of “veteran”
Section 26	AS 44.29.520(a) relates to the composition of the board of the Alaska Pioneer’ Homs Advisor.	<i>Amends AS 44.29.520(a);</i> adds USPHS and NOAA officer to list of eligible members of the Pioneers’ Home Advisory Board.
Section 27	AS 44.35.900 defines “veteran”.	<i>Amends AS 44.35.900;</i> adds USPHS and NOAA commissioner officers to definition of “veteran”
Section 28	AS 47.55.900: definitions.	<i>Amends AS 47.55.900;</i> adds USPHS and NOAA commissioner officers to definition of “veteran”